



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.6415 OF 2023**

Sunder Kanhaiyalal Sachdev and Ors. .... Petitioners.  
V/s  
Ulhasnagar Municipal Corporation  
and Anr. .... Respondents.

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.6416 OF 2023**

Haresh Dulhanomal Chugaria @ Daryani .... Petitioner.  
V/s.  
Ulhasnagar Municipal Corporation and Anr. .... Respondents.

Mr. N.R. Bubna i/b Mr. Sumeet Tirthani, advocate for the petitioners.

Mr. Vijay Patil, senior counsel i/b Mr. Suresh M. Kamble, advocates for the respondent no.1.

Mr. K.B. Dighe, Addl. G.P. with Mrs. R.M. Shinde, AGP for the respondent no.2-State.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &  
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.**

**DATE : 15<sup>TH</sup> APRIL 2026**

**P.C. :**

Post the matters on 27<sup>th</sup> April 2026.

**[SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.]**

**[CHIEF JUSTICE]**